NORTH SOUND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATION, LLC
(NORTH SOUND BH-ASO)
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #6

CONTRACT #NORTH SOUND BH-ASO SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN 19-22

Based on the Agreement of the parties to the above-referenced Contract between the North
Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization, LLC (North Sound BH-ASO) and
Snohomish County (Provider) dated December 26, 2019, (as amended by North Sound BH-ASO and
Provider dated March 8, 2022, collectively the “Contract”) is hereby amended as follows:

The purpose of this amendment is to add funding for the period of July 1, 2022 through December
31, 2022 and COVID Federal Block Grant Funds July 1, 2022 through March 2023.

By mutual agreement of the parties, the following exhibits are added to the agreement:

1. Replace NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County-Budget 2022-E with NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County-
Budget 2022-F

2. Add Exhibit A — Co-Responder Statement of Work

3. Add Exhibit B — Co Responder Quarterly Reporting Form

ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

THIS AMENDMENT IS EXECUTED BY THE PERSONS SIGNING BELOW, WHO WARRANT THAT THEY
HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THIS AMENDMENT.

THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE OF FINAL SIGNATURE BY THE
PARTIES.

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO, LLC SNOHOMISH COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES
Joe Valentine Date Dave Somers Date
Executive Director County Executive

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN 19-23 AMD 6
Approved by Board of Directors, 6/10/2022 Page 1 of 1



NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County-Budget 2022-F

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization
Dedicated Marijuana Account Program
Cost Reimbursement Budget
July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022
Snohomish County Human Services

Revenues
Dedicated Cannabis Account Funding  $ 142,459
Total $ 142,459

Expenses
Dedicated Cannabis Account $ 142,459
Total $ 142,459

Funding not expended during July to December will be available through June 30, 2022

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN 19-23 AMD 6 Page 1 of 6



NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County-Budget 2022-F

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization
Jail Services Program
Cost Reimbursement Budget
July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022
Snohomish County Human Services

Revenues
Jail Service Funding $ 100,508.48
Total $ 100,508.48

Expenses
Jail Service $ 100,508.48
Total $ 100,508.48

Funding not expended during July to December will be available through June 30, 2022

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN 19-23 AMD 6 Page 2 of 6



NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County-Budget 2022-F

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization
Substance Abuse Block Grant CFDA 93.959
Cost Reimbursement Budget
July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022
Snohomish County Human Services

Revenues
SABG Funds $ 77,500.00
SABG COVID Funds $ 15,000.00
Total $ 92,500.00

Expenses
Opiate Outreach Services $ 77,500.00
Additional SABG $ 15,000.00
Total $ 92,500.00

Funding not expended during July to December will be available through June 30, 2022

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN 19-23 AMD 6 Page 3 of 6



NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County-Budget 2022-F

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Service Organization Snohomish County Contract

SOURCES OF FUNDS July-22 August-22 September-22 October-22 November-22 | December-22 Total
Crisis State Funds S 158,500.00 | $ 158,500.00 [ S 158,500.00 | $ 158,500.00 [ $ 158,500.00 [ S 158,502.00 951,002.00
Crisis MCO Funds S 82,413.00|$ 82,413.00|S 82,413.00|S$ 82,413.00|S 82,413.00|S 82,414.00 494,479.00
Crisis Mental Health Block Grant S 32,582.00|S 32,582.00 S 32,582.00|$ 32,582.00 | $ 32,582.001|$ 32,585.00 195,495.00
Crisis Substance Abuse Block Grant S 62,000.00 | $ 62,000.00 [ S 62,000.00 | $ 62,000.00 [ S 62,000.00 | $ 62,000.00 372,000.00
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS S 335,495.00 | $ 335,495.00 | S 335,495.00 | $ 335,495.00 [ S 335,495.00 | $ 335,501.00 | $ 2,012,976.00
Payment
USES OF FUNDS Method July-22 August-22 September-22 October-22 November-22 | December-22 Total
Crisis Mental Health Block Grant Cost
Reimbursement
S 32,582.001|$ 32,582.00 | $ 32,582.001|$ 32,582.00 | $ 32,582.001|$ 32,585.00 195,495.00
Crisis Substance Abuse Block Grant Cost
Reimbursement
S  62,000.00 | $ 62,000.00 | $ 62,000.00 | $ 62,000.00 | $ 62,000.00 | $ 62,000.00 372,000.00
Crisis Qutreach Services Cost
Reimbursement
S 240,913.00 | $ 240,913.00 | $ 240,913.00 [ S 240,913.00 [ S 240,913.00 | § 240,916.00 1,445,481.00
TOTAL USES OF FUNDS S 335,495.00 | $ 335,495.00 | S 335,495.00 [ S 335,495.00 | $ 335,495.00 | $ 335,501.00 [ S 2,012,976.00

Funding not expended during July to December will be available through June 30, 2022

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN 19-23 AMD 6 Page 4 of 6



NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County-Budget 2022-F

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization
Trueblood
Cost Reimbursement Budget
July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022
Snohomish County Human Services

Revenues
Trueblood $ 179,785
Total $ 179,785

Expenses
Trueblood $ 179,785
Total $ 179,785

Funding not expended during July to December will be available through June 30, 2022

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN 19-23 AMD 6 Page 5 of 6



NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County-Budget 2022-F

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization
Co-Responder
Cost Reimbursement Budget
July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022
Snohomish County Human Services

Revenues

Covid MHBG Funds $ 60,446.00
CFDA # 93.958 (Covid Enhancement)

Total $ 60,446.00

Expenses
Co-Responder Expense $ 60,446.00
Total $ 60,446.00

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN 19-23 AMD 6 Page 6 of 6



Exhibit A Co-Responder Statement of Work

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Service Organization
Law Enforcement Co-Response Outreach Program
Statement of Work - 2022

Purpose

To provide behavioral health outreach while reducing criminal justice system involvement for
individuals with mental health and substance use disorder treatment needs. Co-Response
outreach programs consist of law enforcement officer(s) and behavioral health professional(s)
that provide individuals with substance use disorder or other behavioral health needs with
access to treatment that would otherwise be involved in the criminal justice system. Co-
response outreach is designed to enhance first responder capacity to immediately provide field-
based interventions and ensure referral and linkage to ongoing behavioral health treatment
when appropriate.

1. Provide field-based outreach services and intensive case management support to
individuals who frequently encounter the criminal justice system.

2. Provide diversion focused interventions or alternative to law enforcement responses to
calls where substance use disorder or other behavioral health needs are identified.

Services

Co-Responder outreach programs:

1. Provide behavioral health outreach interventions and person-centered de-
escalation that use least invasive interventions.

2. Employ field-based strategies to identify individuals with substance use disorders
and other behavioral health needs in a culturally competent, recovery oriented,
trauma sensitive manner.

3. Maintain referral pathways for community members, emergency services,
treatment providers and other community-based entities.

4. Support direct linkages to treatment supports to include facility-based crisis
stabilization and triage, withdrawal management, outpatient or medical services or
other behavioral health or community-based care supports as appropriate.

5. Provide care coordination and case management.

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN-19-22 AMD 6 Page 1of3



Exhibit A Co-Responder Statement of Work

Priority Populations

Priority populations should focus on any individual with a behavioral health condition who
are at risk of arrest and/or frequent contact with first responders, community members
and who could benefit from being connected to supportive behavioral health treatment or
other supportive resources when amendable.

1. Individuals who have frequent criminal legal system contact because of substance use
disorder or other behavioral health needs.

2. Individuals who are at risk of arrest, or already have been involved in the criminal
justice system.

3. Individuals who cannot, on their own, access local safety-net services.

Program Staffing

Co-response outreach programs should be staffed with Master Level behavioral health
professional(s), bachelor Level and/or Certified Peer Counselors (CPC). Licensed behavioral
health professional(s) can include licensed Mental Health Professionals (MHP) and licensed
Substance Use disorder Professionals (SUDP).

Coordination

1.  Co-response outreach services will coordinate with crisis services to include referral to
a Designated Crisis Responders (DCRs).

2. Co-Response outreach services will coordinate closely with parallel emergency
services, criminal justice systems, inpatient/residential service providers, tribal
governments, Indian Health Care Providers (IHCP) and outpatient providers to ensure
access to timely and appropriate behavioral health treatment services.

3. Co-Response outreach services shall coordinate closely with other local community-
based diversion programs.

Training

Law enforcement or first responders who are providing co-response interventions are
encouraged to be trained in Crisis Intervention Training (CIT). Agencies are required to ensure
licensed professionals who are conducting co-response services have access to training, such as
the following:

Motivational interviewing

Strength-based and harm reduction interventions
Trauma-informed practices

Cultural humility

Mental Health First Aid

Conflict resolution and de-escalation techniques

ok wWwNE

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN-19-22 AMD 6 Page 2 of 3



Exhibit A Co-Responder Statement of Work

7.  Suicide risk assessment and prevention
8. Overdose prevention, recognition, and response
9. Law enforcement or first responder sponsored trainings.

Reporting

Programs will submit Quarterly reports to North Sound BH-ASO. Reporting will include number
of individuals served, outcomes of services provided and a narrative describing successes and
challenges.

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN-19-22 AMD 6 Page 3 of 3



Ke

AL
PN\OR Hf_q
& %

N

\STRAT),
N 3 Se
>

NORTH SOUND

e A
U zoa0 =

Snohomish County Human Services
Mount Vernon Police Department
Skagit County Sheriffs Office

Whatcom County Human Services — Sheriff’s Office

Island County Human Services — Sheriff’s Office

North Sound BH-ASO

2021 E. College Way, Suite 101, Mt. Vernon, WA 98273

Phone: (360) 416-7013 Fax: (360) 899-4754

www nsbhaso.ors

LE CO-RESPONDER QUARTERLY REPORTING FORM

Reporting Period Month and Year

Reports are due on the 10" of the month following the reported quarter. Please send your

report to: deliverables@nsbhaso.org.

Month 1 Month 2 Month 3

1. | Total Number of Individuals Serviced
5 Number of Unduplicated individuals diverted from the
" | arrest or other criminal justice involvement
Number of Unduplicated Individuals with SUD
3. | Primary Diagnosis
Number of Unduplicated individuals provided case
4. management
Number of unduplicated individuals directly referred to
5. - . .
facility based services or housing supports
6 Number of Unduplicated individuals requiring parallel
" | emergency services
- Number of Unduplicated Individuals served from Tribal
" | Partners / IHCP Involvement
g Number of Unduplicated Individuals served requiring DCR
" | Collaboration
Success Narrative:
9.
10 Challenge Narrative:

Page 1




Narratives/Additional Notes/Information:

Page 2




	NS BH ASO Snohomish County Budget 2022-F.pdf
	DMA
	JTS
	SABG
	Crisis
	Trueblood
	Co-responder


	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Check Box10: Off
	Text1: 
	Text4: 
	Text5: 
	Text6: 
	Text7: 
	Text8: 
	Text9: 
	Text10: 
	Text11: 
	Text12: 
	Text13: 
	Text14: 
	Text15: 
	Text16: 
	Text17: 
	Text18: 
	Text19: 
	Text20: 
	Text21: 
	Text22: 
	Text23: 
	Text24: 
	Text25: 
	Text26: 
	Text27: 
	Success Narrative: 
	Challenge Narrative: 
	NarrativesAdditional NotesInformation: 


